Features
• 7.5 ns pin-to-pin logic delays
• System frequencies up to 140 MHz
• 256 macrocells with 6,000 usable gates
• Available in small footprint packages
- 144-pin TQFP (116 user I/O pins)
- 208-pin PQFP (160 user I/O)
- 280-ball CS BGA (160 user I/O)

XCR3256XL 256 Macrocell CPLD
R
Ordering Information
Revision History
The following table shows the revision history for this document
Table  3:  XCR3256XL JTAG Pinout by package Type
Device
XCR3256XL
(Pin Number)
TCK Port Enable TMS TDI TDO
144-pin TQ 89 13 20 4 104
208-pin PQ 30 116 127 176 189
280-pin CS L19 P3 L2 B9 C12
Example: XCR3256XL -7 PQ 208 C
Temperature Range
Number of Pins
Package Type
Speed Options
-12: 12 ns pin-to-pin delay
-10: 10 ns pin-to-pin delay
-7: 7.5 ns pin-to-pin delay
Temperature Range
C = Commercial, TA = 0°C to +70°C
I = Industrial, TA = –40°C to +85°C
Packaging Options
TQ144: 144-pin Thin Quad Flat Package
PQ208: 208-pin Plastic Quad Flat Package
CS280: 280-ball Chip Scale Package
Device Type
Speed Options
Component Compatibility
Pins 144 208 280
Type Plastic TQFP Plastic PQFP Plastic BGA
Code TQ144 PQ208 CS280
XCR3256XL -7 C C C
-10 C, I C, I C, I
-12 C, I C, I C, I
Date Version Revision
01/21/00 1.0 Initial Xilinx release.
02/10/00 1.1 Updated Pinout table.
05/03/00 1.2 Minor updates and added Boundary Scan to pinout table.
10 www.xilinx.com DS013 (v1.2) May 3, 2000
1-800-255-7778 Preliminary Product Specification